Joe Lombardo
Governor



George Togliatti

Director

Sheri Brueggemann *Deputy Director*

Records, Communications and Compliance Division

333 West Nye Lane, Suite 100 Carson City, Nevada 89706 Telephone (775) 684-6262 – Fax (775) 687-3289 www.rccd.nv.gov Erica Souza-Llamas
Division
Administrator

PUBLIC WORKSHOP PER EXECUTIVE ORDER 2023-003 PROVIDING FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW OF REGULATIONS OF THE RECORDS, COMMUNICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION

Notice of Public Workshop for the Review of Existing Regulations of the Records, Communications and Compliance Division required by Governor Lombardo's Executive Order 2023-003

The Records, Communications and Compliance Division (RCCD) will hold a public hearing to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the comprehensive review of all regulations administered and enforced by the Division, including the following Nevada Administrative Codes (NAC):

- NAC Chapter 179A
- NAC 707.100
- NAC Chapter 202
- NAC 427A.490 through 427A.545

Monday, April 24, 2023, at 2:30 p.m.

Remote Technology Access Information

https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting?rtc=1

Meeting ID: 281 635 142 320

Passcode: hmSNfD

Teleconference Access Information

Call in by phone (audio only): +1 775-321-6111

Phone Conference ID: 944 304 367#

Please MUTE your phone while listening to the meeting, except when making public comment.

ALL PERSONS WISHING TO ATTEND THE MEETING MAY ATTEND VIA THE IDENTIFIED VIRTUAL MEETING PLATFORM OR TELEPHONICALLY.

Nevada Revised Statute 241.023 allows public meetings to be completed by use of remote technology and without a physical location.

This workshop will be conducted in accordance with the Open Meeting Law (NRS 241.020).

The purpose of the workshop is to solicit public comment to existing regulations that relate to NAC 707.100, NAC 179A, NAC 202, and NACs 427A.490 through NAC 427A.545, located on the Nevada Legislature's Administrative Code website (https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nac/CHAPTERS.HTML).

Persons wishing to make oral comment upon the existing regulations of the RCCD may participate in the scheduled workshop via a virtual meeting option or by telephone. Persons wishing to submit written testimony may submit the material by emailing esouza@dps.state.nv.us or by mailing to the following address: Nevada Department of Public Safety, Records Communications and Compliance Division, 333 W. Nye Lane, Carson City, NV, 89706. Material must be received by the RCCD on or before 1:00 pm on April 24th, 2023.

A copy of the notice and regulations to be reviewed are available on the RCCD website at https://rccd.nv.gov/ and the Nevada Public Notice website at https://notice.nv.gov/. Information may also be obtained by contacting the Division at 775-684-6262 or esouza@dps.state.nv.us. Copies may also be requested or inspected by visiting the RCCD office located in Carson City. A reasonable fee for copying or postage may be charged for those requesting a print copy.

Special requests or persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or assistance should contact the Division at 775-684-6262 or esouza@dps.state.nv.us.

Notice of this meeting and meeting agenda was posted on or before 9:00 am fifteen days before the meeting at the following locations:

- Records, Communications and Compliance Division website https://rccd.nv.gov/
- Nevada State Legislature website https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/
- Nevada Public Notice website https://notice.nv.gov/
- RCCD, 333 W. Nye Lane, Carson City, NV, 89706
- Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 N. Stewart St., Carson City, NV, 89701
- Carson City Library, 900 N. Roop St., Carson City, NV, 89701
- Department of Motor Vehicles, 555 Wright Way, Carson City, NV, 89701

Date Posted: 04/07/2023

AGENDA REGULATION REVIEW WORKSHOP Monday, April 24, 2023, at 1:30 p.m.

Remote Technology Access Information

https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting?rtc=1

Meeting ID: 281 635 142 320

Passcode: hmSNfD

Teleconference Access Information

Call in by phone (audio only): +1 775-321-6111

Phone Conference ID: 944 304 367#

Please MUTE your phone while listening to the meeting, except when making public comment.

I. Call to Order

II. Public Comment: Public comment under this agenda item may be presented by phone, virtually via remote technology or by written comment. Because of time considerations, each person offering testimony during this period of public comment will be limited to not more than 2 minutes.

A person may also have comments added to the minutes of the meeting by submitting them in writing. Written comments may be submitted electronically prior to 1:00 pm on April 24th, 2023, by email to esouza@dps.state.nv.us. You may also mail written documents to Records, Communications and Compliance Division, 333 W. Nye Lane, Carson City, NV 89706 or fax them to (775) 687-3289.

III. Public workshop on existing regulations per Executive Order 2023-003

- a. NAC 707.100 Call Location Information of Wireless Telecommunications Devices
- b. NAC Chapter 179A Records of Criminal History
- c. NAC Chapter 202 Concealed Firearms
- d. NAC 427A.490 through 427A.545 Statewide Alert System For the Safe Return of Missing Endangered Older Persons
- **IV. Public Comment**: Public comment under this agenda item may be presented by phone, virtually via remote technology or by written comment. Because of time considerations, each person offering testimony during this period of public comment will be limited to not more than 2 minutes.

A person may also have comments added to the minutes of the meeting by submitting them in writing. Written comments may be submitted electronically prior to 1:00 pm on April 24th, 2023, by email to esouza@dps.state.nv.us. You may also mail written documents to Records, Communications and Compliance Division, 333 W. Nye Lane, Carson City, NV 89706 or fax them to (775) 687-3289.

V. Adjourn